
-- RULAND, ROWLAND --
The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.
Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.
Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).
Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).
Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.
As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify
all data with independent research.
I welcome, and would be grateful for, any additions or corrections, especially with source citations.
copyright 2012
Patricia A. Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------
Ruland, Ruling, Roland, Rowland
Ruland, Abraham
Abraham Ruland m. -?-
b. about 1700 France b.
---children of Abraham Ruland &
• Jeremiah Ruland, b. about 1730; d. 1781 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1760 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY,

Dinah Johnson
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, Abraham
Abraham Ruland
Abraham Ruland witnessed the will of Ananias Carle, of the town of Hunttington, dated 12 Aug 1749,

---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol IV 1744-
1753, p. 277 (will of Ananias Carle)

Rowland, Abraham
Abraham Rowland
son of Charles Rowland &
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Sarah A.
b. about 1857
Abraham Rowland kept a general store and grocery at Allendale, Bergen Co., NJ by 1880, supposedly first on West Cres-

cent Avenue between the Ackerson and Ackerman homes. Later, in about April and May 1884, he built a new store on what is
now Cottage Place, next to the Chapel in the Willows (the Episcopal Church of the Epiphany, when it stood on Cottage
Place).
---Sources: Allendale Historical Society Files

Ruland, Alexander
Alexander Ruland m. about 1810 Katherine Colby
son of Joseph Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Susanna Gerard

b. 1784 b. 1789
d. Oct 1876 Brookhaven Town, Suffolk Co., NY d. Feb 1879 Brookgaven Town, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Alexander Ruland & Katherine Colby:
•Wesley Ruland, b. about 1812 Suffolk Co., NY
• Louis Ruland, b. about 1814 Suffolk Co., NY
• Nelson Ruland, b. about 1815 Suffolk Co., NY
• Catherine Ruland, b. 26 May 1816 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 19 March 1904; m. about 1833 Suffolk Co., NY,

Alexander Gerard. He was b. 23 Sep 1810; d. 27 July 1883 Suffolk Co., NY.
• Brewster Ruland, b. about 1819 Suffolk Co., NY
•Marendy Ruland, b. about 1820 Suffolk Co., NY; m. 11 Feb 1842 Suffolk Co., NY, George Terrell
• Jeanette Ruland, b. about 1822 Suffolk Co., NY; m. Thomas Lyons
• Emeline Ruland, b. about 1825 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Rowland, Benjamin (Ruland)
Benjamin Rowland m. 1 March 1757 Sarah Hymes
son of Jean Ruland & Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Pietertje Eschamp

b. about 1733 b. about 1735
---children of Benjamin Rowland & Sarah Hymes:
• Benjamin Jones Ruland, b. about 1758; d. Westerlo, Albany Co., NY; m. 23 April 1780, Olive Fuller.
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>;

Rowland, Benjamin
Benjamin Rowland m. Phebe Jones
son of Jonathan Rowland & (license 6 March 1775) dau. of William Jones &
Hannah Marvin

---children of Benjamin Rowland & Phebe Jones:
• Cornelia Rowland, m. John Hoagland/Hoogland
---Sources: Jones, John H., The Jones Family of Long Island. New York: Tobias A. Wright, 1907, p. 124

Ruland, Benjamin Jones
Benjamin Jones Ruland m. 23 April 1780 Olive Fuller
son of Benjamin Ruland & New York dau. of
Sarah Hymes

b. 1758 Suffolk Co., NY b. about 1760
d. Westerlo, Albany Co., NY d.
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Rowland, Charles B.
Charles Rowland m. Sarah A.
b. about 1829 b. about about 1829
C. B. Rowland was listed in the 1880 Federal and the 1885 New Jersey State Census, living in Hohokus Township.
In 1880 he was a superintendent in a gas works.
Living with him in 1885 were Sarah A. Rowland, Abraham C. Rowland, George R. Rowland, Francis Rowland, and

Washington Rowland.
---children of Charles Rowland & Sarah A.
• Abraham C. Rowland, b. about 1857. He was living with his parents, and was a grocer in 1880.
• George E. Rowland (or George R. Rowland1), b. about 1858; m. (prob) 24 Dec 1893 Paterson, Alice Ten Eyck
• Frances N. Rowland, b. about 1860 NY; m. April 1890 Brooklyn, NY, James Morton Southwick
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•Washington Rowland, b. about 1862
---Sources:
[1] 1885 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, dwelling #74, family #88; 1880 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Township

Rowland, Charles W.
Charles W. Rowland m. Emma Jerusha Nichols
son of dau. of Gideon Nichols &

Susan
b. about 1838 NY b. about 1845 NY
d. d. 21 May 1929 Kings Co., NY
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Kings Co., Brooklyn, District 195, p. 15, enumerated 4 June

1880, Dwelling 96, Family 153 (all b. NY, all their parents b. NJ except as noted) -- Nichols, Gideon, 62, Superintendant-At-
lantic Marine Ins Building, b. NY, his parents b. NJ; [Nichols], Susan, 58, Wife, Keeping House; [Nichols], Charles S., 26,
Son, Single, Night Watchman; [Nichols], Stephen B., 22, Son, Single, Clerk in Store; [Nichols], Delia F., 21, Daughter, Sin-
gle, at home; [Nichols], John F., 21. Son, Single, at home; [Nichols], Gideon A., 19, Son, Single, Clerk in Office; Quick,
Susie D., 23, niece, Single, at home. Listed living in the saem dwelling, Family 154 -- Rowland, Charles W., 42, Boatman;
[Rowland], Emma J., 35, Wife, Keeping House; [Rowland], William N., 16, Son, Clerk in law office; [Rowland], Emma F.,
14, Daughter, at school; [Rowlans], Arthur G., 6, Son, at school; [Rowland], Eugene L., 3, Son, at home; [Rowland], George
W., 3/12, b. Feb, Son, at home.
---children of Charles W. Rowland & Emma Jerusha Nichols:
•William N. Rowland, b. about 1864 NY
• Emma F. Rowland, b. about 1866 NY
• Arthur G. Rowland, b. about 1874 NY
• Eugene L. Rowland, b. about 1877 NY
• George W. Rowland, b. Feb 1880 NY
Ruland, Daniel
Daniel Ruland m. about 1805 Elizabeth Hubbard
son of Southampton, Suffolk Co., dau. of Henry Hubbard &
b. about 1780 b. about 1785
d. 1812 Southampton, Suffolk Co., NY d.
---children of Daniel Ruland & Elizabeth Hubbard:
•Mary Bethia Ruland, b. about 1816; d. Sep 1872; m. about 1835 Suffolk Co., NY, Jeremiah Jagger Havens
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, Daniel
Daniel Ruland m. about 1805 Charity Hawkins
son of John Ruland & Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY dau. of Joseph Hawkins &
Yuleaner Hulse Abigail Hawkins

b. 28 May 1784 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY b. 1782 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
d. 25 April 1829 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY d. 2 Oct 1853 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Daniel Ruland & Charity Hawkins:
• Hannah Ruland, b. 1806 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1895; m. John Marshall
• Charlotte Ruland, b. 14 Oct 1809 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 23 July 1871 Sayville, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1827
Suffolk Co., NY, Nelson Sweezey. He was b. about 1805 Southampton Town, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 2 Jan 1837 Islip Town,
Suffolk Co., NY.

•Mehitable Ruland, b. 2 March 1812 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 4 April 1897 Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1830 Suffolk Co., NY,
Orrin Dayton

• Huldah G. Ruland, b. 16 Oct 1815 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1 Dec 1826 Suffolk Co., NY; m. 17 Sep 1835 Speonk,
Suffolk Co., NY, Humphrey Avery Tuthill, son of Joshua Tuthill & Susan Avery. He m. (2) 30 Sep 1837 Speonk,
Suffolk Co., NY,

• Harriet Ruland, b. 21 July 1818 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 25 Dec 1896 Eastport, Suffolk Co., NY; m. John C. Tuthill. He was
b. 1814 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1888 Eastport, Suffolk Co., NY.

• Daniel Warren Ruland, b. 4 Sep 1821 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 10 Feb 1906 Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1847 Suffolk Co., NY,
Amelia Palmer Tuthill, dau. of Elisha Tuthill & Harriet Rogers. She was b. 21 March 1828 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 17 April
1878 Suffolk Co., NY.

---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, David
David Ruland m. (1) 11 July 1785 Phebe Oakley
son of Peter Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Mary Jackson

b. about 1750-1755 Huntington, NY b. about 1760
d. d. before 1805
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m. (2) about 1810 Susannah Udall
Suffolk Co., NY b. abot 1765

---children of David Ruland & (1) Phebe Oakley:
• Hannah Ruland
• Ann Ruland
• Charity Ruland
• Sarah Ann Ruland
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Ruling, Ebenezer (Ruland)
Ebenezer Ruling m. -?-
---children of Ebenezer Ruling &
• Harriet Ruling, b. about 1813 NY; d. 1853 Chicago, Cook Co., IL; buried 31 Aug 1853 Rosehill Cem., Chicago, IL; m. 2
June 1835 NY,William Clark Van Osdel. He was b. 16 Nov 1814 Baltimore, MD.

---Sources: Information posted online at Ancestry.comAug 2001 by Burtram C. Hopkins <bchopkins@mymail.net>

Ruland, Epenetus
Epenetis Ruland m. May 1813 Almeda Thurbur
son of dau. of Benjamin Thurbur &

Ruth Howell
b. about 1785 Suffolk Co., NY b. 24 June 1795 Bayshore, Suffolk Co., NY
d. Jan 1869 Islip, Suffolk Co., NY d. May 1883 Islip, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Epenetus Ruland & Almeda Thurbur:
• Sarah Ann Ruland, b. 1815 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1887; m. Joseph Platt
• Albert J. Ruland, b. 1819 Bayshore, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1 March 1906 Bayshore, Suffolk Co., NY
• Elizabeth J. Ruland, b. 1823 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1877
• Darius Ruland, b. 1824 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1907; m. Emeline Burr
• Susan Ruland, b. 1827 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1907; m. Norman Fling
• Lucretia M. Ruland, b. Sep 1829 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1 Aug 1907 Brooklyn Heights, NY; m.William F. DeClue
• Antoninetta Ruland, b. 1832 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1895; m. Robert Cooke
• Renelche C. Ruland, b. 1833 Suffolk Co., NY
•Mary A. Ruland, b. 1836 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1901
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Rowland, George R.
George R. Rowland m. 24 Dec 1893 Alice Ten Eyck
son of Charles Rowland & Paterson, NY dau. of
Sarah A.

b. about 1858 b.
---Sources: Rowland-Ten Eyck marriage, in The Hackensack Republican, 4 Jan 1894

Rowland, Henry
Henry Rowland m. Rebecca
He was of Fairfield, CT, where he purchased land before 1650.
In his will, dated 30 Dec. 1690, proved 4 Jan. 1691 [1691/2]; he mentioned wife Rebecca; son Joseph (and his dau. and

three other children); sons Jonathan, Israel, Henry; daus. Elizabeth Wheeler, Abigail wife of Thomas Jones, Rebecca wife of
Eluzer Smith, and Mary wife of Daniel Frost, and their children; gr. child Jonathan Smith; friends, Capt. John Burr and Sergt.
John Thompson, overseers. Inv. 29 Dec. 1691.
Will of Rebecca, 12 Dec. 1691; "old"; son Joseph; daus. Elizabeth Wheeler, Abigail Jones, Rebecca Smith, Mary Frost;

son Israel. Inv. 6 Nov. 1694.
Henry, Sr., conveyed to son Jonathan the house where he lived, 28 Oct. 1689, he to pay to my wife Rebecca œ2-10 per

annum.
---children of Henry Rowland & Rebecca
• Joseph Rowland, b. about 1647; m. Sarah Wilson, dau. of Anthony Wilson.
• Jonathan Rowland,
• Elizabeth Rowland, m. by 1673, John Wheeler
• Abigail Rowland, m. 5 March 1670/1 Fairfield, CT, Thomas Jones
• Rebecca Rowland, m. Eluzai Smith (Elezur Smith)
•Mary Rowland, m. Daniel Frost
• Israel Rowland, m. Elizabeth -?- poss. dau. of Robert Turney, b. 15 July 1668).
• Henry Rowland, d. unm. in 1691. Inv. 5 Jan. 1691 [1691/2]; adm'n granted to Thomas Jones, who conveyed 16 Dec. 1693
to the heirs,--Joseph and Israel Rowland, Elizabeth Wheeler, Daniel Frost, Eluzer Smith and Thomas Jones in right of
their wives, and Jonathan Rowland's children.
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---Sources: Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield vol.1. The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company. Connecticut. 1930, p. 506

Rowland, Henry Lucas (Ruland)
Henry Lucas/Lukas Rowland m. 28 July 1754 Margaret Wood
son of Jean Ruland & dau. of
Pietertje Eschamp/Schamp

b. 1731 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY b. Newburgh, NY
d. 17 Feb 1809 Patchogue, NY d.
---children of Henry Lucas Ruland/Rowland & Margaret Wood:
• Thomas Wood Ruland, b. 5 April 1758 Islip, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 8 March 1836 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY;
m. (1) Nancy Sweezey (Anna); m. (2) 25 Dec 1814 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY,Mary Hubbard.

•Margaret Ruland
• Phebe Ruland
• Luke Ruland, b. about 1756
• Judith Ruland
•Micah Ruland, b. 1758 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY; m.Mary Overton.
---Sources: Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond <sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, Isaac
Isaac Ruland m. about 1810 Elizabeth Rogers
son of Micah Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of Jesse Rogers &
Mary Overton Amelia Jagger

b. May 1787 Brookhaven Town, Suffolk Co., NY b. 1786 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY
d. 7 Sep 1851 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY d. 7 Feb 1872 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Isaac Ruland & Elizabeth Rogers:
• Elizabeth Wagner Ruland, b. 10 Feb 1813 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 26 Aug 1899; m. about 1830 Suffolk Co., NY,

Walter Hawkins
• James Ruland, b. 4 June 1816 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 14 Dec 1902 Center Moriches, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1840 Suffolk
Co., NY, Charity Bishop

• John Ruland, b. about 1818 Suffolk Co., NY
• Smith Ruland, b. Sep 1820 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 21 March 1871 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1845 Suffolk Co.,
NY,Margaret Slater

• Isaac Ruland, b. 1 Dec 1827 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1 Dec 1827 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Rowland, Israel
Israel Rowland m. Elizabeth (Prob. Turney)
son of Henry Rowland & dau. of (poss) Robert Turney &
Rebecca (Wheeler?)

b. 15 June 1668 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., CT b. 15 July 1668 Fairfield, CT
d. 1720 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., CT d.
Elizabeth renewed her Covenant at Fairfield Church, 24 Feb. 1694/5. Israel conveyed to two daus., Mary and Elizabeth.
His Will 6 Nov. 1719, proved 24 Feb. 1719/20; children Israel, John, Mary Bennett, Elizabeth Bennett, Bethia Gray, Re-

becca, Deborah and Judith Rowland.
The widow Elizabeth Rowland m. (2) (by contract 10 June 1724) John Staples.

---children of Israel Rowland & Elizabeth
•Mary Rowland, bapt. 10 Mar. 1694/5, d. 17 Apr. 1733; m. at Fairfield, 17 Mar. 1717, Thomas Bennett.
• Elizabeth Rowland, bapt. 10 Mar. 1694/5; m. Peter Bennett.
• Bethia Rowland, bapt. 13 June 1697; m. -?- Gray.
• Israel Rowland, m. Sarah Williams, dau. of Thomas Williams. She was b. 9 Feb 1702. Israel conveyed, 22 May 1729, to
Benjamin Franklin of Chestnut Ridge [Redding], land I bought of my father Thomas Williams.

• Rebecca Rowland, bapt. 5 Apr. 1702; m. 3 Aug. 1726, Jabez Davis.
• Deborah Rowland, bapt. 3 Oct. 1703, d. at Greenfield, 12 Aug. 1774 age. 68; m. 24 May 1723, Thomas Staples, "Sr."
• Judeanne Rowland [called Judith in will], bapt. 2 June 1706.
• John Rowland, bapt. 1 Oct. 1710; m. 13 Dec. 1738, Sarah Lyon, dau. of Samuel Lyon.
---Sources: Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield vol.1. The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company. Connecticut. 1930, p. 508-509

Ruland, Israel
Israel Ruland m. Polly Overton
son of Joseph Ruland & dau. of
Susanna Gerard

b. 1790 Suffolk Co., NY b. about 1785
d. 17 June 1824 Suffolk Co., NY d.
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---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Rowland, Jacob (Ruland)
Jacob Rowland m. -?-
son of Jean Ruland & dau. of
Pietertje Eschamp

b. 1715 b.
d. after 1762 d.
---children of Jacob Rowland/Ruland &
• Jacob Rowland
---Sources: Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond <sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, James
James Ruland m. -?- Field
son of Micah Ruland & dau. of
Mary Overton

b. about 1789 Suffolk Co., NY b.
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, Jedidiah
Jedidiah Ruland m. Jane Hubbs
son of dau. of Jacobus/James Hubbs &

Mary Blatchley
buried Commack Cem., Long Island, NY buried Commack Cem, L.I., NY
---children of Jedidiah Ruland & Jane Hubbs:
• James Ruland, buried Commack Cem, Commack, L.I., NY
• Daughter G. Ruland, buried Commack Cem., Commack, L.I., NY
---Sources: Information online March 2002, NY Suffolk List, from <charlotte l jersey <c.jersey@juno.com>>

Ruland, Jeremiah
Jeremiah Ruland m. about 1760 Dinah Johnson
son of Abraham Ruland & Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY dau. of Edward Johnson &
b. about 1730 b. about 1735
d. 1781 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY d.
“Dinah Ruland” was mentioned in the will dated 13 Jan 1774 (proved 17 March 1774) of her father, Edward Johnson, of

Hunttington, Suffolk Co., NY. He mentioned his lands at Winnecomac.
The Patent of Winnecomac is a tract of land in the southwest corner of Smithtown. It was divided into three parts, and the

lands mentioned in Edward Johnson’s will are the western part of the middle portion.
---children of Jeremiah Ruland & Dinah Johnson:
• Obediah Ruland, b. about 1767 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY
• Jeremiah Ruland, b. 4 July 1769 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY
• Experience Ruland, b. about 1720 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY
• Katurah Ruland, b. 1771 Suffolk Co., NY; m. Doxy Bond. He was b. 1767 Suffolk Co., NY.
• Amy Ruland, b. about 1775 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY.
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol VIII 1771-
1776, p. 354 (will of Edward Johnson); Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, Joel (Rulon)
Joel Ruland m. Gertruy
son of Jan Ruland & dau. of
(2) Catharina de Duytser

bp. 17 Jan 1703 Kingston Ref Ch bp.
They later lived in Monmouth Co., NJ.

---children of Joel Ruland & Gertruy
• Jooel Ruland (Joel), bp. 24 Oct 1724 Jamaica Ref Ch (wit: Steeven Jansen, Katie Jansen)
• Saara Ruland (Sara), bp. 25 May 1727 Jamaica Ref Ch (wit: Jan Rulan and [his wife] Pietertie Ruland)
• Desiah Ruland
• Nathaniel Ruland
• David Ruland
• Ephraim Ruland
• Luke Ruland
•Mary Ruland
• Phebe Ruland
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---Sources: Information online May 2005, Dutch-Colonies List, from Dorothy Koenig <dkoenig@library.berkeley.edu>; Information online May 2005, New-Netherland List, from
Gordon Bonnet <jaggy227@fltg.net>

Ruland, Joel
Joel Ruland m. about 1822 Nancy Smith
son of Joseph Ruland & Suffolk, Co., NY dau. of
Susanna Gerard

b. 1785 Suffolk Co., NY b. about 1790
---children of Joel Ruland & Nancy Smith:
• Nancy Ruland, b. 1 April 1829 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 17 Oct 1854 Brookhaven, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 17 Oct 1844 Suffolk
Co., NY, Francis B. Oldmsted

---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>

Ruland, Jan (Rewland)
Jan Ruland m. (1) Jenne Loucheur
son of m. (2) Judith Julian Schirard (Judick Girard)
son of dau. of

m. (3) 11 Feb 1700 Catharina de Duytser
Kingston Ref Ch dau. of Jan Willemszen de Duytser &

Grietje Cornelis
m. (poss) (4) Pietertje Schomp (see group below)

Jan Ruland was a volunteer on the expedition against Canada in 1711.
---children of Jan Ruland & (1) Judith Schirard/Girard:
• Judith Roeland, bp. 8 June 1694 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Jacob Rutsen, Marietje Hansen)
• (poss) Rachel Rosel Ruland, m. 22 Jan 1718 Kingston Ref Ch (m. in Poughkeepsie), Charles Buckley (Ceerels Boekley)
---children of Jan Ruland & (2) Catharina de Duytser:
• Johannes Roeland, bp. 13 April 1701 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Jacob Cool, Marytje van Steenberg, wife of Matheis van
Steenbergen)

• Joel Roeland, bp. 17 Jan 1703 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Lea Matthysen); m. (poss) about 1723/1724, Geertje -?-
---Sources: Griffin, Walter Kenneth, “The Dutcher Family,” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1910 (Vol. 41, No. 1), p. 44

Ruland, Jean
Jean Ruland m. 1711 Pietertje Eschamp (Schamp)
son of Ref Ch, Kings Co., NY dau. of Pierre Eschamp &

Janneke Dircks Volkertz
b. about 1675 La Tremblade, France b. 1690 Bushwick, Kings Co., NY
bp. bp. 3 April 1690 Brooklyn Ref Ch
d. Queens Co., NY d. after 1763
---children of Jean Ruland & Pietertje Eschamp/Schamp:
• Peter Rowland, b. 1712 NY, NY; d. before 16 March 1782; m. 10 Dec 1744 First Ch., Hungtington, Suffolk Co., NY,

Mary Jackson.
• Jacob Rowland, b. 1715; d. after 1762; m. -?-
• Elizabeth Rowland, b. 10 Dec 1722 Bushwick, Kings Co., NY; d. 13 Feb 1759; m. 28 Jan 1746/47 (1748) First
Presbyterian Ch, Huntington, NY John Trenchard, widower

• John Ruland, b. about 1725 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 8 June 1761 First Ch., Huntington, NY, Naomi Gates, dau.
of Stephen Gates &Amy Dennis.

• Isaac Ruland, b. about 1727 Suffolk Co., NY
• Joseph Ruland, b. about 1727 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 1798 Selden, Brookhaven, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 18 Aug
1750 NYC Ref Ch, Elizabeth Eckerson, dau. of Jan Eckerson & Sara Dyer. She was bp. 18 May 1730 Tappan Ref Ch.

• Henry Lukas Rowland (Lucas Henry Ruland), b. 1731 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 17 Feb 1809 Patchogue, NY; m.
28 July 1754 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY,Margaret Wood. She was b. Newburgh, NY.

• Benjamin Ruland/Rowland, b. about 1733; m. 1 March 1757 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY, Sarah Hymes. She was b.
about 1735.

• Hannah Rowland, m. 7 Feb 1758 Abram Nostrand
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>; New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Ruland, John
John Ruland m. (1) 8 June 1761 Naomi Gates
son of Jean Ruland & First Ch., Huntington, dau. of Stephen Gates &
Pietertje Volkertsz Eschamp Suffolk Co., NY Amy Dennis

b. about 1725-38 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY b. about 1740 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of John Ruland & (1) Naomi Gates:
• Peter Ruland, b, about 1762 Suffolk Co., NY; m. (1) Jerusha Scudder; m. (2) 12 Feb 1781 First Ch., Huntington, NY,
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Susanna Kellum. She was bp. 14 Oct 1753 First Ch., Huntington, NY.
•Millicent Amelia Rowland, b. 1763; d. 2 May 1841 Commack, NY; m. 15 June 1783 Huntington, NY,

Stephen Gildersleeve, son of Richard Gildersleeve & Elizabeth Searing.
• Elizabeth Ruland, b.about 1764 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY; m. Joseph Myers. They moved to PA.
• Tredwell Ruland, b. about 1766 (or 1780) Clay Pitts, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 26 Dec 1828 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY;
m. (1) 20 Jan 1802 Phebe (or Susan) Arthur, dau. of Platt Arthur & Elizabeth Tillotson; m. (2) 24 May 1815 Ruth Platt.

• Charity Ruland, b. about 1770 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY; m.WilliamWood.
• John Ruland, b. 19 Sep 1773 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY; m. (1) Rebecca Yarrington, dau. of William Yarrington &
Chloe Cleveland; m. (2) Fannie Turner, dau. of William Turner & Mary Coles.

• Sarah Elizabeth Ruland, b. about 1775 Commack, NY; d. 20 April 1851 Huntington, NY
• Hannah Ruland, b. about 1780 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 22 Feb 1796 Huntington, NY, Jacob Ketcham, son of
Nathaniel Ketcham & Charity Carll.

• Samuel Ruland, b. about 1782 Commack, Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, John
John Ruland m. about 1773 Juliana Hulse
son of Peter Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Mary Jackson

b. 19 April 1749 Huntington, NY b. 11 Jan 1755
d. 5 Dec 1801 d.
---children of John Ruland & Juliana Hulse:
• Jesse Ruland, b. 24 Nov 1775 Suffolk Co., NY; d. Warren Co., PA; m. about 1800 Suffolk Co., NY, Phebe Hawkins
• Joanna Ruland, b. 3 Aug 1777 Suffolk Co., NY
• Juliana Ruland, b. 15 Nov 1779 Suffolk Co., NY
• Eunice Ruland, b. 27 Dec 1782 Suffolk Co., NY
• Daniel Ruland, b. 28 May 1784 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 25 April 1829 Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1805
Speonk, Suffolk Co., NY, Charity Hawkins

• Elizabeth Ruland, b. 21 July 1786 Coram, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 19 Sep 1837; m. 21 July 1786 (or about 1803 Coram,
Suffolk Co., NY), Joshua Terry. He was b. 28 May 1773.

• John Ruland, b. 6 May 1788 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 18 Nov 1801 Suffolk Co., NY
• Huldah Ruland, b. 27 Sep 1791 Suffolk Co., NY
• Stephen Ruland, b. 1 March 1794 Suffolk Co., NY
• Silas Ruland, b. 6 June 1796 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 12 March 1879 Warren Co., PA; m. 12 Oct 1824 Suffolk Co., NY,

Elizabeth Vaughn
• Lydia Ruland, b. 28 June 1799 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, John
John Ruland m. -?-
b, about 1758 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY b.
d. May 1818 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY d.
---children of John Ruland &
• John E. Ruland, b. 5 Dec 1803 Fire Place, Suffolk Co., NY; m. Joanna Terry
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>;

Ruland, John
John Ruland m. Harriet Hudson
son of dau. of Obadiah Hudson &

Chloe Pike
---Sources: Mather, Frederick Gregory, The Refugees of 1776 from Long Island to Connecticut, 1913, p. 420

Ruland, John
John Ruland
He was from Huntington. He signed the Association, in 1775. (H. 29) He served in Col. Smith's Regt. (G. 7, 32); in Col.

Drake's Provisional Regt. (G. 10); in Capt. Roe's Co. (G. 48); and in the 3d Westchester. (G. 79)
---Sources: Mather, Frederick Gregory, The Refugees of 1776 from Long Island to Connecticut, 1913, p. 542

Rowland, Jonathan
Jonathan Rowland m. 28 Jan 1690 Abigail Barlow
son of Henry Rowland & Fairfield Co., CT dau. of John Barlow &
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Rebecca Wheeler
b. about 1649 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., CT b.
d. before 17 Nov 1691 Fairfield, Fairfield Co., CT d.
Inv. 17 Nov 1691
Abigail Barlow m. (2) before Nov 1697, Samuel Denton of Hempstead, Long Island, NY.

---children of Jonathan Rowland & Abigail Barlow:
• Jonathan Rowland, m.Martha Seaman
---Sources: Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield vol.1. The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company. Connecticut. 1930, p. 508

Ruland, Jonathan (Rowland; Roland)
Jonathan Ruland m. Martha Seaman
son of Jonathan Rowland & Hempstead dau. of Benjamin Seaman &
Abigail Barlow Martha Titus

d. 1761 Woodbridge, Middlesex Co., NJ d.
They lived at Hempstead, Queens Co., NY.

---children of Jonathan Ruland/Rowland & Martha Seaman:
• Samuel Rowland, m. Ruth Marvin
• Jonathan Ruland/Roland, b. 1704; d. 1802; m.Mary Marvin or Hannah Marvin, dau. of Robert Marvin. She d. in
1776.

• John Rowland
•Martha Rowland
---Sources: Mather, Frederick Gregory, The Refugees of 1776 from Long Island to Connecticut, 1913, p. 542

Rowland, Jonathan
Jonathan Rowland m. (1) 1740 Hannah Marvin
son of Jonathan Rowland & dau. of Robert Marvin &
Martha Seaman

b. about 1704 b.
d. 1802 d.

m. (2) -?-
---children of Jonathan Rowland & (1) Hannah Marvin:
•Martha Rowland, b. 1741; d. 1824; m. 1761, Thomas Seaman, son of John Seaman
• Sarah Rowland
• David Rowland, m. (1) -?-; m. (2) 1784, Ida Sutphen
• Benjamin Rowland, m. Phebe Jones, dau. of William Jones
• Phebe Rowland, m. (1) -?- Thorne; m. (2)Whitehead Cornell
---children of Jonathan Rowland & (2)
• Deborah Rowland, b. 1746
---Sources: Information posted online at Ancestry.com Jun 2001 by Robert Gordon Clarke <rclarke@houston.rr.com>

Rowland, Joseph
Joseph Rowland m. Sarah Wilson
son of Henry Rowland & dau. of Anthony Wilson &
b. about 1647 b.
No death or probate record found. His "now wife Sarah" was mentioned 26 Dec. 1681; on 25 Mar. 1686/7, the Exec'rs of

the Est. of Anthony Wilson dec'd made agreement with Joseph Rowland who m. the dau. and only heir.
On 15 Feb. 1705 [1705/6], Joseph Rowland, Sr., conveyed for love to son Joseph. On 21 Sept. 1709, Thomas Clark gave

receipt to Joseph Rowland, Jr., for payment of a mortgage from my father Joseph Rowland; witnessed by Philip Lewis and
Elizabeth Lewis the younger. Joseph conveyed, 21Dec. 1716, to Samuel Lyon of Fairfield, land I had by my wife Sarah, only
dau. of Anthony Wilson, having already given to sons Joseph, Samuel, and James Rowland.
---children of Joseph Rowland &
• Elizabeth Rowland, m. (prob) Thomas Clark
• Joseph Rowland, d. July 1728 Fairfield, CT; will 4 July 1728, proved 6 Aug 1728; m. Abigail Whitlock, dau. of David
Whitlock.

• Samuel Rowland, b. about 1679; d. at Fairfield, 4 Nov. 1748 in 62 [69?] yr.; Capt.; m. (1) Esther -?-, prob. dau. of
Moses Dimon; b. abt. 1682, d. 11 Sept. 1744 in 63 yr. (g. s.); m. (2) Sarah Sherman, widow of Samuel Barlow and
previously of Benajah Strong, and dau. of Capt. David Sherman.

• James Rowland, d. at Fairfield in 1750; adm'n granted 20 Aug. 1750; m.Mary -?-.
• Henry Rowland, b. abt. 1691, bapt. at Stratfield (on own account), 16 Nov. 1712, d. at Stratfield, 29 June 1775 agge. about
84 (g. s. erected 1879); m. (1) at Stratfield, 25 Sept. 1718, Tamar Sherman (bapt. 2 Mar. 1696, d. 21 Apr. 1737 in 42 yr.
(g. s.); m. (2) Abigail Andrews, widow of David Hill, and dau. of John Andrews, b. 17 June 1709; m. (3)Mary -?-.

---Sources: Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield vol.1. The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company. Connecticut. 1930, p. 507-508
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Ruland, Joseph
Joseph Ruland m. 18 Aug 1750 Elizabeth Eckerson
son of Jean Ruland & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Jan Eckerson &
Pietertje Volkertsz (license 13 Aug 1750) Sara Dyer

b.about 1727 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY b.
bp. bp. 18 May 1730 Tappan Ref Ch
d. 1798 Selden, Brookhaven, NY d.
---children of Joseph Ruland & Elizabeth Eckerson:
• Johannes Rulend (John Ruland), b. 1751 NYC; bp. 14 July 1751 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Willem Newberry, Jannetje Rulend,
j.d.)

• Lucas Rulin, bp. 12 May 1754 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Thomas Montanje, Sara Dyer, Wed. Van John Eckkerson)
• Joseph Ruland, b. Feb 1757 NYC; d. 12 April 1823 Brookhaven Twp., NY; m. about 1780 Susanna Gerard, dau. of
William Gerard & Hannah Smith.

• Hendrik Roelin (Hendrick Ruland), bp. 10 June 1761 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Ekker, Lydia McNiel, j.d.)
---Sources: Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond <sixof@erols.com>; Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY
Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the
New York Genealogical & Biographical Society), reprinted 1997 by Heritage Books

Ruland, Joseph
Joseph Ruland m. about 1780 Susanna Gerard
son of Joseph Ruland & dau. of William Gerard &
Elizabeth Eckerson Hannah Smith

b. Feb 1757 b. 15 Jan 1760
d. 12 April 1823 Brookhaven Suffolk Co., NY d. 19 Nov 1831 Brookhaven, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Joseph Ruland & Susanna Gerard:
• Elizabeth Ruland, b. about 1782 Brookhaven Twp., Suffolk Co., NY; d. 22 March 1840
• Alexander Ruland, b. 1784; d. Oct 1876 Brookhaven Twp., Suffolk Co., NY
• Joel Ruland, b. 1785
•Williard Ruland, b, 1785; d. 13 Sep 1865; m. 7 Aug 1802, Charlotte Wicks. She was b. 7 June 1785; d. 5 Feb 1868.
• Isreal Ruland, b. 1790; d. 17 June 1824; m. Polly Overton
•Manley Ruland, b. 1791 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 12 Sep 1867 Suffolk Co., NY
• Pamela Ruland, b. about 1792
•Wickham Ruland, b. 21 March 1793’ d. 10 June 1856 Centereach, NY
•William Ruland, b. about 1795
• Susan Ruland, m. 22 Aug 1821 John Bunyan Overton. He was b. 26 Jan 1801; d. 13 Dec 1874.
• George Washington Ruland, b. about 1808
---Sources: Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond <sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, Joseph
Joseph Ruland m. about 1790 Juliana Sweezey
son of Suffolk Co., NY (widow of Christopher Hurtin)

dau. of Christopher Sweezey &
Juliana Davis

b. about 1765 b. about 1766 Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Joseph Ruland & Juliana Sweezey:
• Huldah Ruland, b. 15 Nov 1791 Suffolk Co., NY’ d. 8 Feb 1872 Middle Island, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 9 Nov 1813 Suffolk
Co., NY, Ezra Gildersleeve

---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>;

Ruland, Lucas Henry
Lucas Henry Ruland m. 28 July 1754 Mary Wood
son of Jean Ruland & Huntington, Suffolk Co., dau. of
Pietertje Eschamp (St. Johns Episcopal Ch,

b. 1731 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY Huntington, NY) b. about 1735
d. 17 Feb 1809 Patchugue, Suffolk Co., NY d.
---children of Lucas Henry Ruland & Mary Wood:
• Lucas Ruland, b. about 1756 Suffolk Co., NY
• Thomas Wood Ruland, b. 5 April 1758 Islip, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 8 March 1836 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 19 Dec
1781 Smithtown, Suffolk Co., NY, Anna Sweezey. She was b. about 1760 NY; d. about 1812 Patchogue, Suffolk Co.,
NY

•Micah Ruland, b. about 1760 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1786 Suffolk Co., NY,Mary Overton
•Margaret Ruland, , b. about 1762 Suffolk Co., NY; m. Selah Wilmot
• Phebe Ruland, b. about 1764 Suffolk Co., NY
• Judith Ruland, b. about 1766 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at
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genealogy.com

Ruland, Manley
Manley Ruland m. about 1818 Mary Smith
son of Joseph Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Susanna Gerard

b. 1791 Suffolk Co., NY b. 1797 New York
d. 12 Sep 1867 Suffolk Co., NY d.
---children of Manley Ruland & Mary Smith:
• Janet Ruland, b. 1819 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 9 Sep 1822 Suffolk Co., NY
• Gilson S. Ruland, b. 1821 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 11 Sep 1822 Suffolk Co., NY
•Martin Ruland, b. 1829 Suffolk Co., NY
•Manley Ruland, b. 1833 Suffolk Co., NY
• Orrin Ruland, b. 1838 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>;

Ruland, Micah
Micah Ruland m. about 1786 Mary Overton
son of Lucas Henry Ruland/Rowland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of David Overton, Jr. &
Margaret Wood Mary Davis

b. 1758-60 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY b. about 1766 Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Micah Ruland & Mary Overton:
• Isaac Ruland, b. May 1787 Brookhaven Town, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 7 Sep 1851 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about
1810 Suffolk Co., NY, Elizabeth Rogers

• James Ruland, b. about 1789 Suffolk Co., NY; m. -?- Field
• Smith Ruland, b. about 1792 Suffolk Co., NY; m.Martha Carry
• Elizabeth Ruland, b. about 1795 Suffolk Co., NY; m. John Skinner
•Mary Ruland, b. about 1799 Suffolk Co., NY; m. Nelson Bishop
• John Ruland, b. about 1803 Suffolk Co., NY; m.Martha Carry
•Merritt Leonard Ruland, b. May 1807 Suffolk Co., NY; d. 25 Nov 1865 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1830
Suffolk Co., NY,Mary Ann -?-

---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, Oscar H.
Oscar H. Ruland m. Emma C. Baisley
b. 20 May 1854 b. 2 Jan 1864
d. 4 Oct 1925 d. 15 March 1905
buried Ch of Divine Love, Sunset, NY buried Ch of Divine Love, Sunset, NY
---Sources: Horton, William P., Cemetery Inscriptions of Westchester County, NY, Peekskill, NY, 1928 (online at Ancestry.com), Vol. I, (Burial Grounds, Church of Divine Love,
Sunset, near Cruger, Westchester Co., NY), p. a4

Rowland, Peter (Ruland)
Peter Rowland m. 10 Dec 1744 Mary Jackson
son of Jean Ruland & First Ch, Huntington, dau. of
Pietertje Volkertsz

b. 1712 New York b. about 1720
d. before 16 March 1782 d.
---children of Peter Ruland/Rowland & Mary Jackson:
• John Ruland, b. 19 April 1749 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 5 Dec 1801 Suffolk Co., NY; m. about 1773 Suffolk Co.,
NY, Juliana Hulse.

• David Ruland, b. about 1750-55 Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; m. 11 July 1785 Suffolk Co., NY, Phebe Oakley.
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Ruland, Peter
Peter Ruland
The land of Peter Ruland was mentioned as a boundary in the will dated 16 May 1771 of Richard Dingee, of Hunttington,

Suffolk Co., NY, who left to his youngest daughter Elizabeth, "all that tract of lands and buildings where I now live, at a
place called and known as the Half Hollow, in the York Purchase," being 60 acres, bounded west by Peter Ruland and
Epenetus Conkling, south by the same, east by Johanes Nostrand and Peter Ruland, north by Peter Ruland”.....The "York Pur-
chase" was a large tract of land at Half Way Hollow, purchased by several men residing in New York, and hence was gener-
ally known as "The Yorkers Purchase.
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol VIII 1771-
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1776, p. 72 (will of Richard Dingee)

Ruland, Richard
Richard Ruland
Richard Ruland witnessed the will dated 18 Feb 1765, of Benjamin Wright, of Hunttington {Suffolk Co., NY].

---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol VII 1766-
1771, p. 344 (will of Benjamin Wright)

Rowland, Samuel
Samuel Rowland m. -?-
Samuel Rowland was an early settler of Stratford, possibly brother of Henry of Fairfield; d. early leaving a will, of which

the only mention is found in Stratford Deeds.
---children of Samuel Rowland &
• Elizabeth Rowland, d. about 1709; m. James Rogers, of Milford and New London, CT, who sold Rowland land to
Francis Hall; conveyance confirmed in 1662 by Samuel Rogers of New London, who mentioned his grandfather
Rowland's will.

---Sources: Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield vol.1. The Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company. Connecticut. 1930, p. 507

Ruland, Thomas Wood
Thomas Wood Ruland m. (1) Nancy Sweezey (Anna)
son of Lucas Henry Rowland & dau. of
Mary Wood

b. 5 April 1758 b. about 1760 Middle Island, Suffolk Co., NY
d. 8 March 1836 Fireplace, NY d. about 1812 Patchogue, Suffolk Co., NY

m. (2) 25 Dec 1814 Mary Hubbard
Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY (widow of Nehemiah Hand)

b. 1 Feb 1784 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
d. 15 May 1871 Setauket, Suffolk Co., NY

Mary Hubbard m. (3) about 1837 Suffolk Co., NY, David DeForrest.
---children of Thomas W. Ruland & (1) Nancy/Anne Sweezey:
• Thomas Wood Ruland, b. about 1783 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY; d. before 1821; m. Sarah Biggs (Sally). She was b. 25
Nov 1784.

• Carl Ruland, b. about 1785 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
• Nancy Anna Ruland, b. about 1786 Suffolk Co., NY; m. Joel Biggs
• Christopher Ruland,, b. about 1788 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
• Ira Ruland, b. about 1791 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
• Davuis Ruland, b. 1795 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Thomas W. Ruland & (2) Mary Hubbard:
• Thomas Wood Ruland, b. 5 April 1821; m.Mary Amanda Raynor
•Margaret Ruland, b. before 1826; m. Isaac Raynor
• Lucas Henry Rowland, b. 14 Jan 1826 Fireplace, Suffolk Co., NY; d. 8 June 1876 Setauket, NY; m. 13 Aug 1852 Suffolk
Co., NY,Mary Reeve Satterly

• Theodore Ruland, b. about 1830; m. Jane Kimball Raynor
• Oliver Platt Ruland, b. 14 July 1827; m. Frances Wells
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>; Ruland Data Jan 2002 from Carolee Nichols Diamond
<sixof@erols.com>

Rowland, Washington
Washington Rowland m. -?-
son of Charles Rowland & dau. of
Sarah A.

b. about 1862 b.
d. d. April 1902 Home for Incurables, Paramus
He was a pallbearer at the funeral of his friend, James Henry Wilson in February 1886.

---children of Washington Rowland
• Daniel J. Rowland, m. -?-. They lived at South Norfolk, CT in June 1928. He lived at Norwalk, CT in August 1989.
• Clarence W. Rowland, d. April 1924 NY; buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ
•Maytie Rowland, b. about 1899; d. 16 Aug 1989; buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ; m. Charles Sparling. She was
raised by her aunt and uncle, James Mortimer Southwick and his wife, Frances M. Rowland. "Maytie Southwick"
graduated from the Allendale Grammar School 19 June 1913.

• Charles B. Rowland, m. -?-. He lived at Maspeth, L.I. in September 1938.
•W. C. Rowland
---Sources: Allendale Historical Society Files; obituary of Maytie Rowland Sparling, in The Town Journal 24 Aug 1989
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Ruland, Willard
Willard Ruland m. 7 Aug 1802 Charlotte Wicks
son of Joseph Ruland & Suffolk Co., NY dau. of
Susanna Gerard

b. 1785 Suffolk Co., NY b. 7 June 1785
d. 13 Sep 1865 Suffolk Co., NY d. 5 Feb 1868 Suffolk Co., NY
---children of Willard Ruland & Charlotte Wicks:
• Bradford Ruland, b. 1827 Suffolk Co., NY
• Richard Ruland, b. 1829 Suffolk Co., NY
---Sources: Sweezey webpage online at <http://www.sweezey.net/genealogy/new/html/pers0093.htm#Ruland>;

Ruland, Zopher
Zopher Ruland m. -?-
son of (poss widow of -?- Rogers)
He was from Huntington. He served in Col. Smith's Regt. (G. 7, 32); in Col. Drake's Provisional Regt. (G. 10); and in the

3d Westchester. (G. 79).
The step-dau. of Zopher Ruland, -?- Rogers, m. Oct 1786 Smithtown Ch record, David Brown.

---Sources: Mather, Frederick Gregory, The Refugees of 1776 from Long Island to Connecticut, 1913, p. 280, 540

Unplaced Ruland, Rowland Women:
Lucretia Reuland, widow, m. 15 Jan 1775 First Presbyterian Ch, Huntington, NY, Jacob Vanderbilt
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